

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 11-2712

VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. AND VERIZON NORTH LLC,

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL ACTION No. 08-CV-03436

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....3

II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW7

ARGUMENT10

I. THE COMMISSION’S CONSIDERED CONSTRUCTION OF ITS RULES IN THIS AMICUS BRIEF IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE10

II. THE RULE 51.5 DEFINITION OF “FIBER-BASED COLLOCATOR,” AS EXPLAINED IN THE *TRRO*, SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE11

A. A CLEC That Connects To Dark Fiber Strands Leased From A CFP Through A Verizon CATT May Qualify As A “Fiber-Based Collocator” Under Rule 51.5.11

B. Although The Commission Has Not Definitively Addressed Whether A CLEC Must Lease Dark Fiber From A CFP On An IRU Basis To Qualify As A “Fiber-Based Collocator,” That Question Should Not Be Outcome-Determinative On The Facts Of This Case.18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ansari v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp., 414 F.3d 1214
 (10th Cir. 2005)9

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366
 (1999)3, 4

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)10

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC, 450 F.3d 528 (D.C.
 Cir. 2006)..... 5, 14

Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 656 F.3d
 1093 (10th Cir. 2011) 6, 10

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)10

Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 131
 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) 4, 10

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467
 (2002)3, 5

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535
 U.S. 635 (2002)3

*Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., et al. v. Pennsylvania
 Public Util. Comm’n*, 2011 WL 2111118 *2-*3
 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2011)..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 18, 19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations
 of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers*, Report
 and Order and Order on Remand, 18 FCC Rcd
 16978 (2003) ("*TRO*"), *vacated in part and
 remanded*, *U.S. Telecom Assn'n v. FCC*, 359 F.3d
 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9, 13, 20

Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Order on
 Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005) ("*TRO*"),
aff'd, *Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC*, 450 F.3d 528
 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 17, 19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 153(35)4
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3).....4
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(6).....5
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)..... 4, 12
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1).....5
47 C.F.R. § 51.5 2, 7, 12, 15, 16, 21
47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b).....5
